November 7, 1996

The Honorable Louis O. Glazier

Municipal Court

San Bernardino County

17780 Arrow Boulevard

Fontana, California  92335

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-96-290

Dear Judge Glazier:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).1
QUESTION
May you use your campaign funds to make a donation to the Rialto Historical Society for the restoration of the oldest building in Rialto?

CONCLUSION
Yes, the donation is a permissible use of campaign funds, provided that the donation does not increase your income or assets, or those of your campaign treasurer, immediate family, or any person on the committee who has authority to approve the donation, by $250 or more.

FACTS
You are a judicial candidate who was unopposed in your bid for re-election.  You would like to use some of your campaign funds to support a charitable project in the City of Rialto.  The City of Rialto and a local church, under the direction of the Rialto Historical Society, are involved in an effort to “Restore

1  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18000-18995 of the California Code of Regulations.
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the Old Adobe.”  The Old Adobe is the oldest building in Rialto, having been built in 1853 as a way station for a stage coach line.

In the past few years, the building has deteriorated and been damaged by vandalism.  Extensive repair work is being done to restore the building, to reinforce it structurally to withstand earthquakes, to landscape the area with cactus and desert plants, to add old furniture from the Historical Society, and to add a burglar alarm system to prevent further vandalism.  The ultimate goal is to restore it as nearly as possible and open it to the public.  Young school children in Rialto who regularly take field trips to the Historical Society Museum will tour the building to learn the history of Rialto.  You would like to donate $500 in campaign funds to the Historical Society.  In our telephone conversation on September 30, 1996, you mentioned that the Historical Society was a nonprofit organization.

ANALYSIS
The "personal use" provisions of the Act govern the use of campaign funds.  (Sections 89510-89519.)  Section 89515 provides that campaign funds may be donated to charity subject to three conditions.  First, the funds must be donated to a "bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit" organization.  second, the donation must be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose. Third, the donation may not have a material financial effect on the candidate, treasurer, or any other person with the authority to approve the disbursement of campaign funds.  (Section 89515.)

You would like to donate campaign funds to the Rialto Historical Society.  The Historical Society is a nonprofit organization and thus a permissible recipient of funds pursuant to section 89515.

The donation will be used to support an effort to restore the oldest building in Rialto and open it up to the public.  The City of Rialto and a local church are involved in the restoration effort to save part of Rialto's history.  It is apparent from the city involvement that a donation to support this project is reasonably related to the governmental purpose of preserving Rialto's heritage.

Finally, the donation cannot have a material financial effect on the candidate or any other person mentioned in section 89515. While the Commission has not defined the term "material financial effect" in the context of uses of campaign funds, it has by analogy applied an analysis similar to that used in the Act's regulation of conflicts of interest. (Spillane Advice Letter, No. A-95-071.)  Generally, a transaction has a material financial effect on an official if it increases his or her income or assets by $250 or more in any 12-month period.  (Regulation 18702.1(a) (4).)
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Accordingly, section 89515 allows you to use campaign funds to donate to the Historical Society restoration project as long as the donation does not increase your income or assets, or those of your campaign treasurer, immediate family, or any person on the committee who has authority to approve the donation, by $250 or more in any 12-month period.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell 

General Counsel

By:
Liane Randolph 

Counsel, Legal Division
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